

No. 22-412

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROY HARNESS; KAMAL KARRIEM,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL WATSON, SECRETARY OF THE STATE OF
MISSISSIPPI,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC. AND AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

JANAI S. NELSON

Director-Counsel

SAMUEL SPITAL

ASHLEY BURRELL*

PATRICIA OKONTA

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &

EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

40 Rector Street, 5th Floor

New York, NY 10006

aburrell@naacpldf.org

(212) 965-2200

**Counsel of Record*

DAVID D. COLE

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES

UNION FOUNDATION

915 15th Street, NW

Washington, DC 20005

Additional counsel

listed on inside cover

DEUEL ROSS
MOLLY M. CAIN
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th St. NW Ste 600
Washington, DC 20005

RENIKA MOORE
BRANDON BUSKEY
JULIE EBENSTEIN
ALEJANDRO ORTIZ
ALEXIS ALVAREZ
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. MISSISSIPPI'S HISTORY OF DISENFRANCHISING BLACK CITIZENS	5
A. Black Electorate Engagement Increased During Reconstruction.....	5
B. Black Political Engagement Was Met with Racial Violence and Intimidation.....	7
II. THE 1890 CONVENTION GENERALLY, AND SECTION 241 IN PARTICULAR, WERE DESIGNED TO RE-ESTABLISH WHITE SUPREMACY AND DISENFRANCHISE BLACK CITIZENS.....	8
A. The Convention Adopted Multiple Anti-Black Voting Laws, Including Section 241.....	9
B. In Adopting Section 241, the Mississippi Constitutional Convention Employed the Criminal Legal System to Disenfranchise Black Voters.	12
C. The Felony Disenfranchisement Provision Was Expressly Enacted to Further White Supremacy.....	13
III. BLACK MISSISSIPPIANS CONTINUE TO BE DISPROPORTIONATELY HARMED BY THE DISENFRANCHISEMENT LAW.....	16

IV. THE MINOR MODIFICATIONS OF SECTION
241 SINCE ITS ORIGINAL ENACTMENT DO
NOTHING TO DISSIPATE THE LAW'S
ORIGINAL RACIST TAIN..... 17
CONCLUSION..... 22

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	3
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975).....	4
<i>Cotton v. Fordice</i> , 157 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Farrakhan v. Gregoire</i> , 623 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	1
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019).....	21
<i>Harness v. Watson</i> , 47 F.4th 296 (5th Cir. 2022) (Graves, J., dissenting).....	21
<i>Hayden v. Paterson</i> , 594 F.3d 150 (2d. Cir. 2010)	1
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jamison v. McClendon</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 386 (S.D. Miss. 2020)	7, 8
<i>Jones v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020) (en banc).....	1

<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965).....	18
<i>Miss. Republican Exec. Comm. v. Brooks</i> , 469 U.S. 1002 (1984).....	21
<i>Moore v. Bryant</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 834 (S.D. Miss. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 853 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2017)	7, 8, 9
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2548 (2018).....	18
<i>Operation Push, Inc. v. Mabus</i> , 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ratliff v. Beale</i> , 20 So. 865 (Miss. 1896).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	2
<i>Underwood v. Hunter</i> , 730 F.2d 614 (11th Cir. 1984).....	3, 17
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	7
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992).....	18

<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 229 F. Supp. 925 (S.D. Miss. 1964), rev'd, 380 U.S. 128 (1965) (Brown, J., dissenting).....	9
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 380 U.S. 128 (1965).....	11, 21
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875).....	7
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997).....	21
Constitutional Provisions	
Miss. Const. art. XII, § 241.....	<i>passim</i>
Miss. Const. art. XII, § 243 (repealed 1975)	10
Miss. Const. art. XII, § 244 (repealed 1975)	10
Statutes	
Enforcement Act of 1870, 16 Stat. 140–42.....	6
Other Authorities	
Alec C. Ewald, “Civil Death”: <i>The Ideological Paradox of Criminal Disenfranchisement Law in the United States</i> , 2002 Wisc. L. Rev. 1045 (2002)	12

- Andrew L. Shapiro, *Challenging Criminal Disenfranchisement Under the Voting Rights Act: A New Strategy*, 103 Yale L.J. 537 (1993) 14
- Ben Greenberg, *Before 'Freedom Summer,' A Wave of Violence Largely Forgotten*, NPR: Code Switch (Aug. 5, 2014), <https://www.npr.org/sections/codeswitch/2014/08/05/337777120/before-freedom-summer-a-wave-of-violence-largely-forgotten> 21
- Dernoral Davis, *When Youth Protest: The Mississippi Civil Rights Movement, 1955-1970*, Miss. Hist. Now (Aug. 2001), <https://www.mshistorynow.mdah.ms.gov/issue/the-mississippi-civil-rights-movement-1955-1970-when-youth-protest> 20
- Edward M. Davis, *Extracts from the American Slave Code* (1845)..... 11
- Eric Foner, *Reconstruction: America's Unfinished Revolution, 1863-1877* (1988)..... 5
- George Brooks, *Felon Disenfranchisement: Law, History, Policy, and Politics*, 32 Fordham Urb. L.J. 101 (2005)..... 14
- J. Morgan Kousser, *The Shaping of Southern Politics, Suffrage Restriction and the Establishment of the One-Party South, 1880-1910* (2d. prtg. 1975)..... 7

- Jimmie E. Gates, *Black Political Influence in Mississippi Has Slowed Despite Increase in Elected Officials*, Clarion Ledger (Aug. 19, 2017), <https://www.clarionledger.com/story/news/politics/2017/08/19/black-political-influence-mississippi-has-slowed-despite-increase-elected-officials/537533001/> 16
- John L. Love, *The Disfranchisement of the Negro*, in 6 American Negro Academy Occasional Papers (1899), <https://www.gutenberg.org/files/31333/31333-h/31333-h.htm>..... 15
- Nora V. Demleitner, *Continuing Payment on One's Debt to Society: The German Model of Felon Disenfranchisement as an Alternative*, 84 Minn. L. Rev. 753 (2000)..... 15
- Philip S. Foner & George E. Walker, *Proceedings of the Black National and State Conventions, 1865-1900* (1986) 5
- Pippa Holloway, "A Chicken-Stealer Shall Lose His Vote": Disfranchisement for Larceny in the South, 1874–1890, 75 J.S. Hist. 931 (2009)..... 12
- Quiet Revolution in the South: The Impact of the Voting Rights Act, 1965–1990* (Chandler Davidson & Bernard Grofman eds., 1994). 5

- Ronald G. Shafer, *The 'Mississippi Plan' to Keep Blacks from Voting in 1890*, Wash. Post (May 1, 2021), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/history/2021/05/01/mississippi-constitution-voting-rights-jim-crow/> 9
- Sam Levine, *Mississippi: Felon Disenfranchisement Is a Racist Labyrinth Worthy of Kafka*, The Guardian (Jan. 13, 2022), https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2022/jan/13/mississippi-felon-disenfranchisement-is-a-racist-labyrinth-worthy-of-kafka?CMP=share_btn_link..... 16
- Suffrage and the Force Bill*, Clarion-Ledger, Aug. 2, 1890 9, 14
- Susan Cianci Salvatore et al., Nat'l Park Serv., U.S. Dep't of the Interior, *Civil Rights in America: Racial Voting Rights* (2009), https://www.nps.gov/subjects/tellingallamericansstories/upload/CivilRights_VotingRights.pdf..... 5, 11

- Testimony as to Denial of Elective Franchise in Mississippi at the Elections of 1875 and 1876, Taken Under the Resolution of the Senate of December 5, 1876 Before the Comm. on Privileges and Elections, 44th Cong. (1876) (Statement of Mitchell),*
<https://blackfreedom.proquest.com/testimony-as-to-denial-of-elective-franchise-in-mississippi-at-the-elections-of-1875-and-1876-taken-under-the-resolution-of-the-senate-of-december-5-1876/> 13
- U.S. Comm'n on C.R., *Racial and Ethnic Tensions in American Communities: Poverty, Inequality, and Discrimination - Volume VII: The Mississippi Delta Report* (2001),
<https://www.usccr.gov/files/pubs/msdelta/main.htm>..... 6, 7, 9
- U.S. Comm'n on C.R., *Voting in Mississippi: A Report* (1965)*passim*
- W.E.B. Du Bois, *Black Reconstruction* (1st ed. 1935)..... 6
- William A. Mabry, *Disenfranchisement of the Negro in Mississippi*, 4 J.S. Hist. 318 (1938)..... 11
